Stepper Motor DRIVER
Constant Voltage Mode
USER MANUAL
AD VL M1S + AD VM M1S
AD VL M2S + AD VM M2S
AD VL M3S + AD VM M3S
AD VM M3SP
User manual AD VL M and AD VM M

Input voltage for all inputs varies from 5 to 24VDC
This 12-pins connector is available on all driver versions, it provides access to all functionality.
# I/O Type Designation Explanation M1 M2 M3
1 I 1-PH ON Full-step; 1-phase ON (wave) X X X
2 I FS/HS Full Step/Half Step mode switch X X X
3 I CCW/CW Sense of rotation switch, default  = CW X X X
4 I CLK1 External clock input X X X
5 I RUN Starts the clock generator  X X
6 I STOP Stops the clock generator  X X
7 I INHIBIT Disables the phase current(s) X X X
8 O BUSY Output = Low when clock is active  X X
9 I GND Ground potential ≥ 0 Volt X X X
10 O2 VCC +5V power supply (max 200mA) X X X
11 O2 GND Ground potential ≥ 0 Volt X X X
12 I VCO External control voltage for the oscillator (VCO)  X X
123 O HOME Active when Phase A is commutated with positive current X
1 CLK input is active on positive trigger signal
2 Output, sink and source pins, to connect directly
3 PIN12 can be set as input or output. Please refer to PIN12 description below.
Functional description of the Inputs/Outputs on COMMAND connector:
PIN1,  Operation mode Selection
Selection can be one phase-ON (LH*) or twp phase-ON (LL) commutation
Input is not active if not connected
PIN2 Step resolution selection
Input is not active if not connected.
Selected can be Full-step (LL*) or Half-step (LH)
If PIN1 is active, only full-step operation is possible
PIN 1+2 Truth table
PIN 1 PIN 2 Function mode
LL* LL Full-step, two phase-ON
LH LL Full-step, one phase-ON
LL LH Half-step (two phase-ON)
LH LH Full-step, one phase-ON
 *LL for Logic Low and LH for Logic High (see table of section 1.2 for values). LL can also mean that the
PIN is not connected.
PIN3 Direction of rotation (high active)
The signal can be changed at any time but it takes effect after the next following clock pulse. If the
clock and direction signals are triggered at the same time, the step execution will change immediately.
User manual AD VL M and AD VM M
Page 11 of 22
Warning:
As PIN1 to 3 are high-active inputs, the switches for operation mode (see section 2.3.2) must all
be in the OFF position so that they can be activated.
If this warning condition is respected, then the high logic level applied on the pin will set the direction
to counterclockwise for the AM1524 stepper motor and clockwise for all others (see also the truth
tables in section 2.3.2 for more information about the sense of rotation).
PIN4 External clock signal.
This input enables the host to set the position of the rotor to an exact number of steps and control the
speed of rotation. Each positive trigger pulse moves the motor by one step (full-step or half-step
dependent on setting of PIN1 or 2).
It is independent from START and STOP signals and is active as long as a signal is provided in PIN4.
Warning:
If PIN4 is activated, do not enable the START or STOP signals. This may superpose the external
and internal clock generator resulting in an uncontrolled motion of the motor.
PIN5 RUN Command - only available on M2 and M3 version,
Activated by a positive edge of the signal
It starts the motion of the rotor by loading and enabling the internal clock signal only (no effect on